™

Companies House

In accord ith

Rule 3.60of the A M 2 2

Insolvency (England

s et Notice of move from administration to creditors’

Schedule 81 to the

movenyaaise. voluntary liquidation

IR

24/07/201 9
COMPANIES HOUSE

[ Company details

> Filling in this
oy _[o [2 [4 [1]7]50ele e
Company name in full | Force India Formula One Team Limited bold black capitals.

r
I Court details

Court name | High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts of
England & Wales, Insolvency & Companies List

e oo e lofe[s[afe[ 8 [ [ [T

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Geoffrey Paul

Surname Row|ey

u_ Administrator’s address

Building namelnumberl 2nd Floor

Street [ 110 Cannon Street

Post town ﬂ_on don

County/Region I

wok (e [c[a[N] [e[ETU
Country |

0417 Version 1.0



AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

I Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) | Jason Daniel @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Baker another administrator,
ﬂ Administrator’s address @
Building name.'number] 2nd Floor 9 Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street l 110 Cannon Street another administrator.
Post town London
County/Region |
Postcade lefcla [N [6]E[U
Country |
Appointor/fapplicant’s name
Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application.
Full forename(s) Joint
Surname Administrator
I Proposed liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Geoffrey Paul
Surname Rowiey
Insolvency practitioner lo 0 |8 I 9 (119 |7
number

Proposed liquidator’s address

Building namelnumber[ 2nd Floor

Street } 110 Cannon Street

Post town London

County/Region |

Postcode 5E ,?FW’——’?E“W
Country |

0417 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Proposed liquidator's name @

Fuli forename(s) | Jason Daniel @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Baker another liquidator.

ezl o [+ [a [ [ 1]

number

Proposed liquidator's address®

Building name/number [ 2nd Floor @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street ] 110 Cannon Street another liquidator.
|

Post town ’ London

County/Region l

ook (e [clan] [6[£[0

Country ’

E Period of progress report

i 7 o1 Z[ofils

To dae 20a [ofr [2fof1le

Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress report.

12 ]}

Sign and dzﬁy

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Signature

X e X
2la ol Tofolile

04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

B Presenter information

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Conactrame 127 Stafford

@ Where to send

Company rame FRP AdViSOW LLP

2nd Floor
110 Cannon Street

' Address

London

i
|
[ Fost town

County/Region

= _[efcT4INT fefe[u

[ Country

|Dx

Telephong

020 3005 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

1 You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Force India Formula One Team Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Trading Account

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/07/2019 To 24/07/2019
£ £ £
PURCHASES
Monza Race payments NIL 1,925.00
Car Build NIL 1,339,453.95
Spa Race Payments NIL 449,904.98
IT NIL 246,647.96
Facilities NIL 16,268.20
NIL {2,054,200.09)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Sub Contractors NIL 200,461.80
Direct Wages NIL 1,321,789.29
PAYE/NI 476.11 776,849.00
Pension Contributions NIL 170,708.58
(476.11) (2,469,808.67)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Heat & Light NIL 31,761.04
Telephone NIL 44,41
Professional Fees NIL 11,481.27
Lease/HP Payments NIL 3,938.15
Sundry Expenses NIL 925.00
Business Rates NIL 4,412.69
NIL (52,562.56)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (476.11) (4,576,571.32)

Page 1 of 3

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

24 July 2019 10:25



Force India Formula One Team Limited

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/07/2019 To 24/07/2019
£ £ £
THIRD PARTY FUNDS
BWT NIL 5,000,000.00
Repayment to BWT NIL (5,000,000.00)
Racing Point (UK) Ltd NIL 15,000,000.00
NIL 15,000,000.00
ASSET REALISATIONS

Uncertain Intangible Assets NIL NIL
5,765,000.00 Freehold Properties NIL 6,000,000.00
Leasehold Properties NIL 1.00
Company Records NIL 1.00
11,005,472.60 Plant & Machinery NIL 1,500,000.00
1,000,000.00 IT & Communications NIL 1,000,000.00
215,000.00 Stock NIL 500,000.00
Goodwill NIL 71,279,493.00
Commercial Records NIL 1.00
Contracts NIL 1.00
IP NIL 1.00
Business Information NIL 1.00
Website NIL 1.00
Clothes & Marketing NIL 215,000.00
Race Show Cars NIL 7,500,000.00
244,611.00 Cash at Bank NIL 263,372.01
The Race Equipment NIL 1,300,000.00
Vehicles NIL 705,500.00
Uncertain Debtors NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 336,025.79 526,590.33
Uncertain Legal Claims NIL NIL
Trading Surplus/{Deficit) {476.11) {4,576,571.32)
Refunds 578.88 22,094.54
336,128.56 86,235,485.56

COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators's Pre-Appointmen NIL 47,357.00
Joint Administrators Pre-Appointment NIL 361.91
Joint Administrators' Remuneration 185,207.50 2,545,857.25
Joint Administrators' Disbursements 9,833.86 23,229.10
Professional Fees 12,056.70 12,056.70
Agents/Valuers Fees 9,120.00 132,197.02
Legal Fees 1,788,980.91 3,753,962.28
Legal fees - Pre-Administration NIL 29,450.50
Corporation Tax 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
Administration trading costs 2,300.00 2,300.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 69.93
Contractors NIL 3,625.00
Other Property Expenses NIL 85.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 4,750.00
Bank Charges - Floating 45.40 440.40
Media Advisors (3,080.00) 2,100.00
(12,004,464.37) (16,557,842.09)

UNSECURED CREDITORS
(28,533,467.60) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
(750,000.00) H M Revenue and Customs NIL NIL
(1,234,679.00} BWT Loans NIL NIL

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

24 July 2019 10:25



Force India Formula One Team Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/07/2019 To 24/07/2019
£ £ £
{(2,833,097.00) Drivers prepayments NIL NIL
(6,254,789.00) Sponsorship prepayments NIL NIL
{1,856,000.00) Formula One Group NIL NIL
NIL NIL

DISTRIBUTIONS
(80,010,000.00) Called Up Share Capital NIL NIL
(159,153,000.00) Other Reserves NIL NIL
NIL NIL

(262,394,949.60)

Page 3 of 3

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating
Santander 35 day Notice Acc
IB Current Floating
Vat Payable - Floating

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

(11,668,335.81)

84,677,643.47

1,710,968.43
70,274,307.43
12,692,983.61
(616.00)

84,677,643.47

24 July 2019 10:25



Force India Formula One Team Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018

of Affairs To 24/07/2019 To 24/07/2019
€ € €

ASSET REALISATIONS
Refunds NIL 535,000.00
NIL 535,000.00
NIL 535,000.00

REPRESENTED BY

Euro Account - Do not print cheques 535,000.00
535,000.00

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 24 July 2019 10:12



Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration) ("The Company”)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report for the period 27 January 2019 — 24 July 2019
24 July 2019



Contents and abbreviations

Section
1.

L R

Appendix
A.

Content

An overview of the administration

Progress of the administration in the Period
Qutcome for creditors

Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

Joint Adrninistrators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Content

Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment
of the Joint Administrators

Form AM22 - Notice of move from administration to creditors
voluntary liquidation

Schedule of work

Details of the Joint Administraters’ remuneration and disbursements
for the Period and cumulatively

Receipts and payments accounts for the Period and cumulatively

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

Farce India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administratcrs’ Final Report

FRP

Advisory

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP Advisory

The Company or the Team

The Joint Administrators

The Period

The Proposals

IR'16

IA'86

CVL

SIP

HMRC
Racing Point
BWT

OIH

FRP Advisory LLP

Force India Formula Cne Team Limited (In
Administration)

Geoffrey Paul Rowley and Jason Daniel Baker of
FRP Advisory LLP

The reporting peried 27/01/19 — 24/07/19

The Joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
the purpose of the administration dated 18/09/18

The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
The Insolvency Act 1986

Creditors Voluntary Liquidation

Statement of insolvency practice

HM Revenue & Customs

Racing Point {UK) Limited

Best Water Technology Group

Orange India Holdings S.a.r.l.



1. An overview of the Administration

The Proposals

Until 15 August 2018, the Joint Administrators considered that a rescue of the
Company as a going concern in accordance with paragraph 3(1)(a} of Schedule B1 to
the IA'86 was reasanably achievable. As explained in the Proposals, events led to the
Joint Administrators concluding that objective (a) was no longer reasonably
achievable. Therefore, the purpose of the administration switched to the cbjective
set out in paragraph 3{1)(b} of Schedule B1 to the IA'86 i.e. seeking to achieve a
better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company had been wound-up (without first being in administration).

The objective was to be achieved by a sale of the business following a peried of
trading and marketing under the cantrol of the Joint Administrators.

On the basis that a dividend will become available to the unsecured creditors (other
than by virtue of the presaibed part), it was anticipated that the Company would
move from Administration into CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the
IA'86.

Implementation of the Proposals
Sale of business

The Company continued to trade under the control of the Joint Administraters from
27 July 2018 to 16 August 2018 as outlined in the Joint Administrators’ Proposals.

On 16 August 2018 a sale of the Company’s business and assets was completed to
Racing Point for consideration of £90 million, which was received in full at completion.
The sale agreement also provided for Racing Point to meet certain additional
employee liabilities for pension contribution arrears (there being 3 months) as welt as
alf of the August salaries. This represents additional consideration of approximately
£2 million that would otherwise have been a preferential creditor (pension arrears) or
an administration expense (accrued August salaries to completion).

Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

FRP

Advisory

Details of the trading income and asscciated costs are shown in the trading statement
incorporated into the cumulative receipts and payments account at Appendix E.

Ongoing Operations

Following the sale of the business and assets, we provided &ssistance to Racing Point
to enable them to make critical payments in accordance with the further assurance
and assistance clauses contained with the sale and purchase agreement. This partially
involved making certain payments to suppliers (for ongoing and future supplies) and
the August 2018 salaries. Racing Point provided funds to the Administration estate to
discharge these.

The Joint Administrators continue to provide assistance where necessary.
Tax matters

We have instructed accountants tc bring the Company’s tax affairs up to date and
prepare the tax returns for the Administration trading pericd. This matter is ongoing
due to the complex nature of the Company’s pre-appointment tax position and the
availability of information on the Company’s former computer systems.

There is a capital gain liability arising on the sale of the Company’s business and assets
which will be settled from the estate as an expense of the Administration. On the basis
of current information an initial payment of £10 million has been paid on account to
HMRC to avoid any late filing penalties.

Legal dlaims by creditors

We continue to deal with and pregress the various legal claims brought against the
Company.

As previously advised prior to administration the Company had received a claim of
approximately £10 miftion as commission for the introduction of a sponsor. The claim



1. An overview of the Administration

was subsequently amended to £3.873 million. The matter will be subject of a legal
trial commencing in July 2019.

As previously explained a further claim for commission for introducing a sponsor
totalling approximately £8 million was received and we have applied for summary
judgement dismissing this claim. This is due to be heard in July 2019,

Discussions continue in relation to a claim for approximately £3 million relating to the
introduction of an interested party that was seeking to acquire the Ccmpany prior to
Administration.

Cther Claims

The position with the prospective claims from both BWT and OIH as referenced in the
Joint Administrators’ proposals dated 18 September 2018 continue to be monitored.

Since the last report BWT have provided further information on their claim for
damages arising from the termination of their sponsorship agreement. At this time,
we continue to take legal advice on the merit of this claim.

Recovery action by Joint Administrators

We have initiated legal proceedings for breach of contract in relation to the
cancellation of a sponsorship agreement pre-appointment. Varicus settlement
discussions have been held; however, this claim is at an early stage and should it
proceed te trial, that would unlikely occur before late 2020/early 2021,

I can confirm that we have now initiated the Court Process and will keep creditors
appraised.

Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

Challenge to the sale process

On 27 September 2018 proceedings were issued against the Joint Administrators by
PISC Uralkali. The claim relates to the sale of the Company's assets to Racing Point
with the claimants seeking a monetary damages award. The Joint Administrators are
defending the proceedings and have instructed solicitors to act for them in this
respect. A defence was filed at Court on 29 October 2018 with the Case Management
Conference due to be held in July 20185,

The Joint Administrators continue to manage this claim in accordance with legal
advice, and in the event that a trial does take place, it will not occur until 2020 at the
earliest.

A substantial portion of the legal fees associated with the defence of this daim are
included in the attached receipts and payments account.

Extension of period of Administration

No extension of the Administration is required in this instance.



2. Progress of the Administration in the Period

Investigations

Part of my duties included carrying out proporticnate investigations info what assets
the Company has, including any potential claims against directors or other parties,
and what recoveries could be made. I reviewed the Company’s books and records
and accounting information, requested further information from the directors, and
invited creditors to provide information on any concerns they had concerning the way
in which the Company’s business had been conducted.

Further details of the conduct of my investigations are set out in the schedule of work
attached. I can confirm that due to the apparent solvent nature of Administration no
further investigations or actions were required.

Exiting the Administration

In accordance with the Propesals, the Administration will be ended by the Company
moving to CVL. The date the Administration ceases and the CVL commences will be
the date that the requisite notice is filed with the Registrar of Companies. The
attached schedule at Appendix C also indicates the work that the Joint Liquidators
expect to carry out in the Liquidation.

Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report




3. Outcome for creditors

Initial estimated outcome for creditors

The Proposals anticipated that there would be funds to settle unsecured creditors in
full, subject to the successful resclution of the various legal claims against the

Ccmpany. In addition, the resolution of the claims would also result in a return to the
shareholders.

Outcome for secured creditor
There was no secured creditor.
Outcome for preferential creditors

There were no preferential creditors as all employees transferred to Racing Point
pursuant to TUPE. ‘

This outcome was in line with the Proposals.
Outcome for unsecured creditors

It remains the case that, subject to the successful resoiution of the various legal claims

against the Company, there are sufficient funds available to pay unsecured creditors
in full,

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge
which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with section 176A of the
IA'86. The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was created after
15 September 2003 and the net property available to the floating charge holder
exceeds £10,000.

The prescribed part was not applicable in this matter because there ars no hoiders of
floating charges.

Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

FRP

Advisory

Discharge

Once the Joint Administrators file this report at Companies House, pursuant to
Paragraph 83 of the IA'86, the Company will enter CVL.

As the appointment of Joint Administrators was pursuant to a Court c¢rder, the
creditors are not able to grant a discharge in respect of their actions while in cffice.
We will therefore make an application to Court for a determination in this respect in
due course.



4. Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs

Details of the pre-appointment costs incurred by the Joint Administrators were
included in the Joint Administrators” Proposals. These costs are an expense of the
Administration and were approved by creditors on 4 October 2018. Our costs and
disbursements of £47,357 and £361 respectively and legal costs of £29,451 were paid
on 9 October 2018.

Force India Formula Cne Team Limited {(In Administration])
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

FRP

Advisory




5. Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Following circulation of the Proposals, and the subsequent creditor report dated 26
February 2019, the unsecured creditors passed resolutions that the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration should be calculated on the following basis:

Remuneration charged on a time costs basis

Time incurred in dealing with investigations and creditors (to include the disputed
creditor legal claims) against the Company be charged by reference to time incurred.
This was capped at £1,000,345 excluding VAT.

Remuneration charged on a percentage of successful claims

Remuneration in dealing with legai claims brought by the Company against third
parties be fixed at 15% of gross realisations from successful claims. No fees have
been drawn to date on this basis.

Remuneration charged as a set amount

Remuneration be charged as a fixed fee in respect of the sale of business and assets,
statutory matters and other general categories of work. This was agreed at
£2,025,000 excluding VAT,

The foliowing table details amounts paid at the date of the report:

Fee Basis Fees drawn excluding VAT

Time cost basis capped at the fee estimate | £520,857

Fixed at 15% of gross realisations from | Nil

successful legal claims

Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

FRP

Advisory

Set amount of 2.25% on the sale proceeds | £2,025,000 |
of £90 million _

Details of remuneration charged during the period of the report are set out in the
statement of expenses attached at Appendix F.

A breakdown of the time incurred on a time cost basis during the pericd of this report
is attached at Appendix D. The remuneration anticipated to be recovered by the
Joint Administrators based cn time costs, exceeded the sum provided in the original
fee estimate circulated to creditors with the Proposals. This is due to the amount of
time incurred in dealing with the various legal claim against the Company including
the claim challenging the sale process and our legal costs in investigating and
obtaining evidence to defend these.

On 26 February 2019 the Joint Administraters circulated the progress report to
creditors and requested approval for an increase in my fees on a time cost basis.
These were approved by creditors on 22 March 2019.

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Joint Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate
prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred. Details of disbursements incurred
during the period of this report are set out in Appendix D.

The expenses of the Administration

I attach at Appendix F, a statement of expenses that have been incurred during the
period covered by this report.



5. Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses

FRP

Advisory

An estimate of the Joint Administrators” expenses was set cut in the Proposals and
further updated and circulated with the progress report sent to creditors. The total
expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators are included in the cumulative figures
in the receipts and payments accounts attached at Appendix E.

I can confirm that expenses incurred have exceed the estimate previously provided.
This has been principally caused by the additional legal fees in determining the various
claims against the Company as well as defending the claim from PISC Uralkali and IT
costs required in the preservation and retrieval of material and data.

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Joint Administraters and
further have a right to challenge the Joint Administrators' remuneration and other
expenses, which are first disclosed in this report, under the Insolvency Rules. (For
ease of reference these are the expenses incurred in the reporting period as set out
in Appendix F only). Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’
Guide fo Fees which vyou «can access using the following link
htips://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx ~ and select  the one for
administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you
on request. Please note there is a time limit for requesting infermation being 21 days
following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time limit of eight weeks
following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration or
EXPENSes are excessive,

Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report



Appendix A

Statutory information regarding the Company and the appointment of the Joint Administrators

FORCE INDIA FORMULA ONE TEAM LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Other trading names:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Sahara Force India Formula 1 Team
02417588

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street
Lendon
EC4N 6EU

Dadford Road
Silverstone
Northamptonshire
NN12 8T]

Dadford Road
Sitverstone
Nerthamptonshire
NN12 8T]

Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Final Report

ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Joint Administrators:

Address of Joint
Administrators:

Date of appointment
of Joint
Administrators:

Court in which
administration
proceedings were
brought:

Court reference
number:

Appointor details:

Previous office holders,
if any:

Extensions to the
initial period of
appointment:

Geoffrey Paul Rowley & Jason Daniel Baker
FRP Advisory LLP

2nd Floor, 110 Canncn Street

London

EC4N 6EU

27/07/2018

High Court of Justice
Business & Property Courts of England & Wales
Insolvency & Companies List

006093 of 2018

Brockstone Limited

None

None



Appendix B

Form AM22 Notice of move from Administration to Creditors Voluntary Liquidation \m(_ﬂ_U

force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Final Report



In accordance with
Rule 3.60 of the
Insatvency (England
- . &Wales) Rules 2016
- & Paragraph B3(3) of
" Schedule BY to the
insolvency Act $986.

AM22

Notice of move from administration to creditors’

- voluntary liquidation

%

Gompanies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
wwar.gov.uk/companieshouse

Company details

Company number

jol2fajilr]slsls

Company name in full _ Force India Formula One Team Limited

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript of in
bold black capitals.

2 |

Court details

Court name

High Court of Justice, Business & Property Courts of

England & Wales, Insofvency & Companies List

Court case humber

ofofefofsfafzfol1[e] [T ]

H Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Geoffrey Paul
Surname Rowley

Administrator's address

Building namefnumbar 2nd Floor

Street 110 Cannon Street

Post town London

County/Region

Postcode ?m_O_&_Z_ _ﬂ_ﬂ_‘C'
Country _

04/17 Version 1.0




AMZZ

Netice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liguidation

s |

Administrator's name @

Full farenare(s) Jason Daniel © Other administrator
Use this section 1o tell us about
Surname Baker another administrator,

Administrator’s address @

Buldng namelnumber| 2nd Floor et to ol 1 o
Street 110 Cannon Street another administrator.

Past towa _ London

CountyfRegion

recse TE[cla N[ [6[E[U

Country _

Appointor/applicant's name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application,

Full forename(s)

Jaoint

Surname

Administrator

Proposed liquidator's name

Fuli forename(s)

Geoffrey Paul

Surname

Rowley

Insolvency practitioner
number

ofofslafalal [

Propesed liquidator's address

Building Eam._::acm_._ 2nd Floor

Street _ 110 Cannon Street

Post tawn London

County/Region _

i [E[C[4[N[ [6[E[0
Country _

04/17 Version 1.0




AMZ2

Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

. Proposed fiquidator’s name @
Full forename({s) Jason Daniel 9 Other liquidator
Use this section 1o tell us zbout
Surname Baker another fiquidator.
Insolvency practitioner [+] _ 3] _ 4 _ 4 _ _ _ _
number
B Propased liquidator’s address®
Building :mamac_._._wmﬂ_ 2nd Floor @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street _ 110 Cannon Strest anater liquidator.
Post town London
County/Region
Postcode E aq_ﬂjama
Country

Period of progress report

From date _._N Nﬂ _m|m| ﬂa_ﬂa
To date ___N _q _@ _ww _ﬂ_‘O _J Tw

a Final progress report

[ | have attached a copy of the final progress report.

e

14] Sign and %WR

Administrator’s Signaure
i X R&&hﬁd X
d d

e o lF Mlolils

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0



AM22

Natice of move from administration to creditoss” voluntary liquidation

m Presenter information

= Important information

You o not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wilk be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name t_mN mﬁmmoa

Where to send

T ERP Advisory LLP

Addrens

2nd Floor

110 Cannon Street

Post tewn

London

[E[cla [N [6[E[0

CountyiRegion

Prateode

Country

113

_ Telephone

020 3005 4000
P checidist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required docurnents.

O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

= Further information

For further information please see the guidance hotes
an the website at www.gov.ul/companieshouse
of email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04417 Version 1.0




Force India Formula One Team Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 2710172019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/0772019 To 24/07/2019
E £ £
PURCHASES
Moenza Race payments NIL 1,925.00
Car Build NIL 1,339,453.95
Spa Race Payments NIL 449,904.98
T NIL 246,647.96
Facilities NIL 16,268.20
NIL (2,054,200.09)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Sub Cantractors NIL 200,451.80
Direct Wages NIL 1,321,789.29
PAYE/NI 476.11 776,845,00
Pension Contributions NIL 170,708.58
(476.11) (2,469,808.67)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Heat & Light NIL 31,761.04
Telephone NIL 44,41
Professional Fees NIL 11,481.27
Lease/HP Payments NIL 3,938.15
Sundry Expenses NIL 925.00
Business Rates NIL 4,412.69
NIL {52,562.56}
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (476.11) {4,576,571.32)

Page 1 of 3 IPS SQL Vet. 2012.10 24 July 2019 10:25



Force India Formula One Team Limited
(Xn Administration}
Joint Administraters' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 2470712019 To 24072019
£ E £
THIRD PARTY FUNDS
BWT NIL 5,000,000.00
Repayment to BWT NIL {5,000,000.00)
Racing Point (UK) Ltd NIL 15,000,000.00
NIL 15,000,000.00
ASSET REALISATIONS

Uncertain Intangible Assets NIL NIL
5,765,000.00 Freehold Properties NIL 6,000,000.00
Leasehold Properties NIL 1.00
Company Records NIL 1.00
11,005,472.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 1,500,000.00
1,000,000.00 IT & Communications NIL 1,000,000.00
215,000.00 Stock NIL 500,000.00
Goodwill NIL 71,279,493.60
Commercial Records NIL 1.00
Contracts NIL 1.00
IP NIL 1.00
Business Information NIL 1.00
Website NIL 1.00
Clothes & Marketing NIL 215,000.00
Race Show Cars NIL 7,500,000.00
244 611.00 Cash at Bank NIL 263,372.01
The Race Equipment NIL 1,300,000.00
Vehicles NIL 705,500.00
Uncertain Debtors NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 336,025.79 £26,590.33
Uncertain Legal Claims NIL NIL
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (476.11) (4,576,571.32)
Refunds 578.88 22,094,54
336,128.56 86,235,485.56

COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administratars's Pre-Appointmen NIL 47,357.00
Joint Administrators Pre-Appointment NIL 361.91
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration 185,207.50 2,545,857.25
Joint Administrators' Disbursements 9,833.86 23,229.10
Professional Fees 12,056.70 12,056.70
Agents/Valuers Fees 9,120.00 132,197.02
Legal Fees 1,788,980.51 3,753,962.28
Legal fees - Pre-Administration NIL 29,450.50
Corporation Tax 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
Administration trading costs 2,300.00 2,300.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 69.93
Contractors NIL 3,625.00
Other Property Expenses NIL §5.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 4,750.00
Bank Charges - Floating 45.40 440.40
Media Advisors (33,080.00) 2,100.00
(12,004,464.37) {16,557,842.09}

UNSECURED CREDITORS
{28,533,467.60) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
{750,000.00) H M Revenue and Customs NIL NIL
{1,234,679.00) BWT Loans NIL NIL
Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 24 July 2019 10:25



Force India Formula One Team Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/07/2019 To 24/07f2019
£ £ £
(2,833,097.00) Drivers prepayments NIL NIL
(6,254,789.00} Sponsotship prepayments NIL NIL
(1,856,000.00) Formula One Group NIL NIL
NI NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS

{80,010,000.00) Called Up Share Capital NIL NIL
{159,153,000.00) Other Reserves NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(262,394,949.60) (11,668,335.81) 84,677,643.47

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Fioating 1,710,968.43
Santander 35 day Notice Acc 70,274,307.43
IB Current Floating 12,692,983.61
Vat Payable - Flnating (616.00}
84,677,643.47

Page3of 3 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 24 July 2019 10:25



Force India Formula One Team Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/07/2019 To 24/07/2019
€ € €
ASSET REALISATIONS
Refunds NIL 535,000.00
NIL 535,000.00
NIL 535,000.00
REPRESENTED BY
Euro Account - Do not print cheques 535,000.00
535,000.00
Note:
Pagelof 1

IPS 5QL Ver, 2012.10 24 July 2019 10:12



Appendix C

Schedule of work —H—M—U

Advisory

fForce India Formula One Team Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators' Final Report



Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)

FRP

Advisory

Schedule of Work

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holders during the reporting period together with an outline of work still to
complete. Details of assumptions made in compiling this table are set out below.

Note | Category

Fee Basis
Agreed
1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING Fixed Fee
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undettaken in the liquidation
General Matters General Matters
Maintained case files and systems. Continued to complete internal Setup Liquidation case files and case management system.
procedures,
Continued adherence to internal procedures and external
Continued to update the case management system with Company requirements.
infermation, creditor and employee details. Ensured files were
updated, all correspondence filed accordingly, and administrative Continue to review working files.
matters dealt with. Continued to deal with enquiries from third
parties,

Arranged to recover additional statutory records from site and
placed into storage.

Regulatory Requirements Regulatory Requirements

Insurance Insurance

Centinued to update insurers with progress of Administration and Update insurers with liquidation appointment,

various claims against the Company.

Strategy Strategy

Reviewed requests for additional fee estimates and notified Continue to carry out regular reviews of the case and the on-

creditors of the results. going case strategy.




Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

FRP

Advisory

Carried out regular reviews to ensure case progressed through
Administration life cycle.

IT -~ Admin/Planning

Continued te review and retrieve captured data with our internal IT
team.

Ensure all statutory matters are attended to and that the case
is progressed in a timely manner,

Ongoing budget and cost monitoring.

Seek further approvai for fees from unsecured creditors for
liquidation.

IT — Admin/Planning
Continue to liaise with IT team to ensure images of electronic

data is available and retrievable in support of further
investigations and the various legal claims.

Case Management Requirements

Case Management Requirements

Case Accounting, Case Control and Review

Continued to reconcile bank accounts on a reqular basis, Processed
journals to ensure transactions recorded correctly. Continued to
pracess deposits from refunds. Ensured cashier files were updated.

Ensured funds are invested in high interest-bearing account to
achieve maximum returns for the insolvency estate,

Reviewed supplier payments made the during trading period with
Racing Point finance team.

Case Accounting, Case Control and Review
Setup new bank accounts in the Liquidation.

Continue to deal with payments and receipts into the bank
accounts. Setup of new payees as and when required.
Continue to reconcile accounts on a regular basis. Prepare
distribution payment requests.

Monitor funds in estate accounts and ensure held in high
interest-bearing accounts.

ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

ASSET REALISATION
Future work to be undertaken in the liquidation

Fixed Fee

Chattel Assets

Continued tc recover credits on supplier accounts with the
assistance of Racing Point finance team.

Chattel Assets

No further work to be carried out.




Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

FRP

Advisory

Cash at Bank/Funds on Account
No further work carried out.
Solvency Review

No further work carried out.
Sale/Rescue of Business

No further work carried out.

Other

No further work carried out.

Unpaid sponsorship

Cash at Bank/Funds on Account

No further work to be carried out.

Solvency Review

No further work to be carried out.

Sale/Rescue of Business

No further work to be carried out.

Other

Continue to undertake a review of any surpfus funds deposited
by Racing Point which are required to be returned once all

legal claims finalised.

Unpaid sponsorship

Percentage of

Work undertaken during the reporting period

realisations
Continued to pursue and investigate the Compariy’s former sponsor Continue to pursue claim in conjunction and guidance from
in relation to a breach of contract. This work has involved guidance our solicitors.
from our legal team and to initiate proceedings.
3 CREDITORS CREDITORS Time Costs

Future work to be undertaken in the liquidation

Creditor claims

Continued to update case management system with queries and
correspondence received from creditors on companies offering to
purchase their debts.

Continued compliance with our GDPER requirements.

Creditor claims
Notify all creditors of move to liquidation.

Motify creditors of forthcoming dividend and advertise for
claims. Acknowledge creditors’ claims and update case
management system. Adjudicate all claims and request
further supporting documentation, if required.




Force India Fermula One Team Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

FRP

Advisory

Continued to assist Racing Point with the deeds of assignments of
creditor debts and provided documentation from our files in support
of these claims. Obtained updates from Racing Point for list of
creditors assigned and payments made to ensure reconciled with
our records.  Also continued to assist Racing Point with the
novation and reassignment agreements.

Employees and preferential creditors

Forwarded returm employee correspondence to Racing Point HR
team issued to employees during Administration period.

Continue to liaise with, prepare and provide updated reports
to alt creditors, as required.

Continue to assist Racing Point with the remaining deeds of
assignments of creditors debts and provide documentation
from our files where required. Continue to obtain updates
from Racing Point for assigned creditor payments to ensure
they correlate with our records.

Continue to assist Racing Point with any further novation
agreements of any third-party assets.

Claim adjudication

Commence the process of adjudicating claims of the
Company’s unsecured creditors.

Review proof of debts and request supperting documentation
where necessary.

Distribution

Declare a first and
creditors.

interim/final dividend to unsecured

Employees and preferential creditors

No further work to be required,

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken in the liquidation

Time Costs

Continued to ligise with our legal team to investigate various
shareholdings, spensorship documentation and agreements.

Report to the Insclvency Service on any matters/issues that
have arisen since the submission of the last report. Submit the
directors conduct report in the Liquidation.




Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

FRP

Advisory
I Continued to review various documentation and certain
transactions with management team.
Continued to liaise with our inhouse forensics teams to identify
areas of investigations and records and evidence required to enable
a full investigation into the company's affairs to be undertaken.
This has included reviewing all electronic scans of all of the
Company’s electronic records, emails and financial systems. My
forensic data analysis team have sought to build up a picture of the
Company’s affairs in the lead up to insolvency. A large amount of
time was carried out reviewing documentation with our legal
advisors and obtaining counsel’s opinion.
Continued the ongeing collation and review of ali information in
paper and electronic form.
5 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING Fixed Fee

Work undertaken during the reporting period

Future work to be undertaken in the liquidation

Pre and Post-appointment Tax/VAT

Continued to assist accountants with information to bring the tax
affairs up to date and prepare the corporation tax computations
and tax returns.

Liaised with HMRC on payment of tax on account while tax affairs
brought up to date.

Statutory Compliance and Reporting

Prepared Administrators final report of the Administration to be
provided to Court and creditors as required by legislation.

Pre and post-appointment Tax/VAT

Communicate Administration exit date t¢ accountants to
enable final tax computations/VAT returns are prepared and
submitted to HMRC,

Make an application for de-registration once tax affairs
brought up to date.

Statutory Compliance and Reporting
Monitor and update compliance documentation.
Ensure final report is issued to members and creditors to

inform them the Company has moved from Administration to
Creditors Voluntary Liguidation as required by legislation.




Force India Formula One Team Limited (In Administration)

Schedule of Work

Monitored completed voting forms and prepared schedule of votes
from decision process requesting amended fee estimate and
notified creditors of outcome.

Carried out regular reviews of the case as required by the
regulatory bodies to ensure all statutory matters are adhered to
and the case was progressed. Reviewed and prepared strategy
updates.  Updated case management systems and ensure
Administration was progressed.

Prepared case for move into Liquidation.

Appointment Formalities
Liaised with solicitors on process of ending the Administration in

accordance with Court Administration appointment and effect on
the various ongoing legal creditor claims.

Statement of affairs ("SoA”™)
No further work carried out.
Pensions

No further work carried out,

To provide statutory reports to various stakeholders at regular
intervals and manage any queries arising therefrom. Copies of
these reports are required to be filed at Court and the Registrar
of Companies.

To place legal advertisements as required by statute which
may include formal meetings of creditors and notices to submit
claims.

Maintain a record and forecast of the work that has been or is
anticipated to be undertaken throughout the duration of the
case. Monitor and update compliance documentation.
Maintain case files, checklists and diary management systems.
Appointment Formalities

Update all parties including Court and the Registrar of
Companies with exit from Administration.

Ensure the bond is maintained at a sufficient level for the
duration of the appointment.

Statement of affairs (“"SoA”)
No further work to be carried out
Pensions

No further work to be carried cut

Trading
Work undertaken during the reporting period

Trading
Future work to be undertaken in the liquidation

No further work carried out.

No further work to be carried out.




Force India Formula One Team Limited {In Administration)

Schedule of Work

FRP

Advisory

7 LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Future work to be undertaken in the liquidation

Time Costs and |
Percentage of
realisations

novation agreements and loan documentation.

Legatl claims

the validity of these claims.

recoveries into the Administration estate.

attending meetings.

with my solicitors.

Continued to liaise with our solicitors on the reinstatement and

Continued to liaise and work with our solicitors on the various
agreements/contracts and claims against the Company to establish

Continued to investigate the ongoing various creditor claims against
the Company with our legal teams which could result in further

My team continues to incur a large amount of time in dialogue with
solicitors and counset, reviewing documentation, legal advice and

Continued to deal with the claim issued by PISC Uralkali in relation
to the sale process against the Joint Administrators in conjunction

Continue with liaise with our solicitors on any further
reinstaterment and novation agreements.  Finalise loan
documentation and issue to other sides sclicitors.

Legal claims

Continue to review legal advice and all documentation
including reviewing documentation, attend meetings and
prepare for any court proceedings, as required.

Continue to investigate the ongoing various claims against the
Company and liaise with our legal teams to establish the
validity of these claims which could result in further recoveries
into the Liguidation estate. Continue to deal with these claims
in conjunction with our selicitors, including reviewing
documentation, attend meetings and prepare for any court
proceedings, if required.

Continue to monitor and deal with any press releases and take
legal guidance, if required.

Continue to assist solicitors with obtaining documentation on
the creditor liabilities. Continue to review the documentation
in support of the deeds of assignments.




Appendix D

Details of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements for the Period and m<—_~£mv
cumulatively
Disbursements for the period Disbursements for the period
27 January 2019 to 24 July 2019 27 July 2018 to 24 July 2019
Vaiue £ Value £
EWM@Q - C T 88935 Hotels . .....3.368.81
Prof. Senvices 49.93 Parking L 22907
Storage 36944 Postage o 322346
Mobile Telephone 3238 Prof. Services o 1054993
Computer Consumables 12648 Sundries/Generai ‘ 1320
_ Consultancy , 10,220.00 Tads ... ...111878
Courier - 236470 Telephone - ... . 8336
Marketing 280.00 Travel o . 70740
Grand Total 14,332.28 Storage 310.61
Bonding ... 1,350.00
Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate Mobile Telephone 160.26
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred Computer Consumables 1,658.13
Accommodation/ Room Hire
{External) D1 £
Subsistence 96926
Courier . , 6,006.05
SCategory 2 ‘
Car/Mileage Recharge 2.671.24
Grand Total 33,382.89

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred

Force India Formula Cne Team Limited {In Administration)
The Jaint Administrators’ Final Report



FRF SIP 9 Report - Period cost report Printed 24/07/2019

Appendix D

Force India Formula One Team Limited - Creditors (In Administration)
Time charged for the pedod 27 January 2012 10 24 J

Appaintment Takers [ Total Cost
Partners  Managers / Gther Professional Junior Professional & Support Tetal Hours £ Average Hrly Rate £

Administration and Planning 0.50 5.90 1.80 2.00 10.20 _ 7 __3,803,50 .. 353.28,
Admin & Planning 2.40 240 "1,020.00 " 425.00
Travet 3,50 3.50 1,487.50 425.00
Case Control and Review 0.10 0.10 29.50 265.00
Case Accounting - General 0.40 0.40 122.50 306.25
General Administration 0.40 2.00 2.40 358.50 148.38
Fee and WIF 0.40 0.40 118.00 295.00
Strategy and Planning 0.20 G.20 65.00 340.00
Media Q.50 Q.50 297,50 £95.00
IT = Admin / planning and acqui 0.30 0.30 102.00 340,00

Creditors 117.50 119.80 110.90 4,03 352.23 ToAsi72525 43006
Unsecured Creditors 14.30 86.55 18.50 4.03 123.38 49,155.00 398.40
Employees 1.35 1.35 §73.75 425.00
HP/ Leasing .60 0.60 204.00 340.00
Legal-Creditors 92.60 28.50 91.70 212.80 84,506.00 444.11
Landlord 0.45 0.45 168.75 375.00
TAXNAT - Pre-appointment 0.80 0.85 1.65 75475 457.42
Shareholders 9.80 2.10 0.40 12.00 . 8,363.00 530.25

Investigation 1.00 0.40 1.40 ... Bepo 48643
Investigatory Work 0.20 0.20 £8.00 340.00
Farensic 1.00 1.00 545.00 545.00
FTech - Forensic Data Analysis 0.20 0.20 68.00 . 340.00

Statutory Compliance 4,80 3.10 1.80 2,849.50 . s
Statutory Reporting/ Meetings 3.10 310 1,049.50 338.59
TaxVAT - Post appointment 4.80 4.80 1,800.00 375.00

Total Hours 119.00 130,50 116.20 6.03 371.73 158,859.25 427.35
Disbursements for the period

FRP Charge out rates From 27 January 2019 to 24 July 2019

Grade 15t May 2017 1st May2019! Valug £

Appointment taker / Partner 450-545: 495-595 Omnmmoé 1 .

Managers / Directors 340465 385-495: me,m, 129.00

Other Professional 200205 225340 s - i

Junior Professional & Support 125-175° - 150-195] Tax Consultancy . 8.33
Grand Total 492,93

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred



FRP SIP 9 Report - Period cost report Printed 24/07/2018

Appendix D

dia Formula One Team Limited - Creditors {In Administration}
Time charged for the period 27 July 2018 to 24 July 2049

Appoiriment Takers /

Tetal Cost
Partners  Managers ! Girectors Other Profossional Junior Prolessional & Support Tetal Hours £
Administration and Planning 0.80 13.25 3.60 2.00 19.65 7,030.75
Admin & Planning 2.90 280 1,190.00
Travel 7.40 7.40 2,950.00
Case Control and Review 0.10 0.10 29.50
Case Accounting - General 1.30 1.30 382.00
General Administration 0.30 2.85 1.10 2.00 6.35 1,834.75
Insurance 0,20 0.20 59.00
Fee and WIP 0.40 0.40 118,00
Strategy and Planning 0.20 0.20 68.00
Media 0.50 0.50 297.50
IT — Admin / planning and acguisition 0.30 102.00
Assat Realisation [ ] 0.20 59.00
Asset Realisation G.20 58.00
Creditors 354.80 25.33 984.76 38404200 _  -3B9.98
Unsecured Creditors 214.30 833 354.08 125,738.50 355.11
Employees 6.40 16.80 48.00 14,832.50 308.01
HP/ Leasing 2.20 621.50 2B82.50
ROT 0.30 7.30 40.20 9,658.00 240.25
Legal-Crediters 226.30 105.55 18,00 503.75 216411.285 425.60
Landlord 0.45 3.85 1,033.75 268,51
TAX/VAT - Pre-appointment 1.10 830 10.00 3,741.00 374.10
Shareholders 19.80 210 22.20 11 868.00 534,59
Pensions - Creditors 0.50 137.50 275.00
Investigation .10 2.20 13.90 6,277.50 " 45162
Investigatory Work 2.20 2.40 883.00 372,08
CDDA Enquiries 210 577.50 275.00
Legal - Investigaticns 0.60 1.00 445,00 445.00
Forensic 7.50 8.20 4,294.00 523.66
FTech - Forensic Data Anzlysis 0.20 88.00 340.00
Statutory Compliance 11.75 14.95 5,446.75 364,33
Statutory Reporting/ Meetings 3.10 1,048.50 338.55
TaxVAT - Post appointment 11.75 11.85 4,397.25 371.08
Total Hours 292.80 382.00 27.33 1,033.48 402,856.00 388.81
Disbursements for the period
FRP Charge out rates From 27 July 2018 to 24 July 2019
Grade 15t May 2017 1st May 2019" Value £
Appointment taker / Partner 450-5451 495-595: Category 1
Managers / Directors 340-465- 385-495; nm_.w_:m 1050
Cther Professional 200-295 Nmm.uaow Mw“,m_mg - mwwwm
Juniar Professicnal & Support 125175 150-185 Courier B ’ 586.00
Tax Consultancy 7 777 833
Grand Total 886.50

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
pravailing 2t the time the cost was incurred



FRF SIP Y Keport - Periad cost report

Force India Formula One Team Limited - Investigations {In Administration)

Time charged for the period 27 Janhuary 2019 to 24 Jul

Appointment Takers /

2019

Printed 24/07/2019

Appendix D

Total Cost
Partners  Managers / Directors Other Professional Total Hours £ Average Hrly Rate £
Administration and Pltanning 0.25 0.25 50.00 200.00
IT — Admin / planning and acquisiticn 0.25 0.25 50.00 200.00
Creditors 0.40 0.40 218.00 545.00
Shareholders 0.40 0.40 218.00 545.00
Investigation 48.70 6.90 5.25 60.85 31,689.00 §20.77
Investigatory VWWork 2.50 2.50 687.50 275.00
Legal - Investigations 48.70 48.70 27,591.50 566.56
IT — Investigations 1.50 1.50 375.00 250.00
Forensic- Relativity (Internal) 3.90 1.25 515 1,7860.00 341.75
FTech - Relativity (External) 3.00 3.00 1,275.00 425.00
Total Hours 49.10 6.90 5.50 61.50 31,857.00 519.63
Disbursements for the period
FRP Charge out rates From L 27 January 2019 to 24 July 2019
Grade 1st May 2017 1stMay NDSM Value £
Appointment taker / Partner 450-545 495-505! mﬁwm ory 1 10.00
Managers / Direttors 340465  385-495! axis :
ogmw_.u rofessional 200-295 " 225-340 Computer Consumables 659.41
Grand Total 669.41
Junior Professional & Support 125-175 150-195]

Miijeage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was incurred



FRFP SIP @ Report - Period cost report

Force India Formula One Team Limited - Investigations (In Administration}

Time charged for the period 27 Jul

Appointment Takers /
Partners

2018 to 24 July 2019

Managers f Directors

Other Professional

Total Hours

Total Cost
£ Average Hrly Rate £

Administration and Planning 1.20 3.00 0.65 4.85 1,947.00 401.44
Case Control and Review 1.30 1.30 487.50 375.00
General Administration 0.60 0.60 327.00 545.00
insurance 1.70 1.70 837.50 375.00
Media 0.60 0.40 1.00 445.00 445.00
IT — Admin / planning and acquisition 0.25 0.25 50.00 200.00

Creditors 7.00 0.35 0.10 T.45 3,973.75 533.39
HP/ Leasing 0.10 0.10 27.50 275.00
Legal-Creditors 6.60 0.35 8.95 3,728.25 536.44
Shareholders 0.40 0.40 218.00 545.00

Investigation 197.70 141.75 166.60 506.05 199,091.00 393.42
Investigatory Work 18.50 51.75 94.75 165.00 52,385.00 317.48
CDLA Enguiries 2.00 2.90 11.40 16.3C 5,316.50 326.17
L.egal - Investigations 164.00 1.65 14.80 180.45 98,222.75 527.70
IT — Investigations 10.30 44 .85 8.58 63.73 21,178.25 332.31
Forensic 2.50 6.50 27 .82 36.82 11,073.00 300,73
Forensic- Relativity (Internal) 31.10 9.25 40.35 12,422.50 307.87
FTech - Relativity (External) 0.40 3.00 3.40 1,483.00 439.12

Statutory Compliance 0.50 0.50 147.50 295.00
Tax/\VAT - Post appointment 0.50 0.50 147.50 2985.00

Total Hours 205.90 145.10 167.85 518.85 205,159.25 395.41

Disbursements for the period

FRP Charge out rates Fromm 27 July 2018 to 24 July 2018

Grade 1st May 2017 1st May 20181 Value £

Appointment taker / Partner 450-545 495-595/ Category 1 ‘

Managers / Directors 340-455 385495 Taxis 10.00

Other Professional 200-295 205-340) Travel 4.80

Juniar Professional & Support ) 125-175 150-195] Computer Censumables 781.70
- Grand Total 796.50

Mileage is charged at the HMRC rate
prevailing at the time the cost was Incurred

Printed 24/07/2019

Appendix D



Appendix E
Receipts and payments accounts for the Period and cumulatively ﬂ—N—U

Advisory

Forge India Formula Gne Team Limited (In Administration)
Thie Joint Admirisfirators’ Finat Report



Force India Formula One Team Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/07/2019 To 24/07/2019
£ £
PURCHASES
Monza Race payments NIL 1,925.00
Car Build NIL 1,339,453.95
Spa Race Payments NIL 449,904.98
T NIL 246,647.96
Facilities NIL 16,268.20
NIL {2,054,200.09)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Sub Contractors NIL 200,461.80
Direct Wages NIL 1,321,789.29
PAYE/NI 476.11 776,849.00
Pension Contributions NIL 170,708.58
(476.11) (2,469,808.67)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Heat & Light NIL 31,761.04
Telephone NIL 44.41
Professional Fees NIL 11,481.27
Lease/HP Payments NIL 3,938.15
Sundry Expenses NIL 925.00
Business Rates NIL 4,412.65
NIL (52,562.56)
TRADING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (476.11) (4,576,571,32)

Page 1 of 4

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

24 July 2019 10:13



(In Administration)

Force India Formula One Team Limited

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/07/2019 To 24/07/2019
E £ £
THIRD PARTY FUNDS
BWT NIL 5,000,000.00
Repayment to BWT NIL (5,000,000.00)
Racing Point {UK) Ltd NIL 15,000,000.00
NIL 15,000,000.00
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Intangible Assets NIL NIL
5,765,000.00 Freehold Properties NIL 6,000,000.00
Leasehold Properties NIL 1.00
Company Records NIL 1.00
11,005,472.00 Plant & Machinery NIL 1,500,000.00
1,000,000.00 [T & Communications NIL 1,000,000.00
215,000.00 Stock NIL 500,000.00
Goodwilt NIL 71,279,493.00
Commercial Records NIL 1.00
Contracts NIL 1.00
P NIL 1.00
Business Information NIL 1.00
Website NiL 1.00
Clothes & Marketing NIL 215,000.00
Race Show Cars NIL 7,500,000.00
244.611.00 Cash at Bank NIL 263,372.01
The Race Equipment: NIL 1,300,000.00
Vehicles NIL 705,500.00
Uncertain Debtors NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 336,025.79 526,590.33
Uncertain Legal Claims NIL NIL
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (476.11) (4,576,571.32)
Refunds 578.88 22,094.54
336,128.56 86,235,485.56
Page 2 of 4 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

24 July 2019 10:13



Force India Formula One Team Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/07 /2019 To 24/07/2019
£ £ £
COST OF REALISATIONS
Joint Administrators's Pre-Appointmen NIL 47,357.00
Joint Administrators Pre-Appointment NIL 361.91
Joint Administrators’ Remuneration 185,207.50 2,545,857.25
Jeint Administrators’ Disbursements 9,833.86 23,229.10
Professional Fees 12,056.70 12,056.70
Agents/Valuers Fees 9,120.00 132,197.02
Legal Fees 1,788,980.91 3,753,962.28
Legal fees - Pre-Administration NIL 29,450.50
Corporation Tax 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
Administration trading costs 2,300.00 2,300.00
Statutory Advertising NIL 69.93
Contractors NIL 3,625.00
QOther Property Expenses NIL 85.00
Insurance of Assets NIL 4,750.00
Bank Charges - Floating 45.40 440.40
Media Advisors (3,080.00) 2,100.00
(12,004,464.37) (16,557,842.09)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(28,533,467.60) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
{750,000.00) H M Revenue and Customs NIL NIL
(1,234,679.00) BWT Loans NIL NIL
(2,833,097.00) Drivers prepayments NIL NIL
(6,254,789.00) Sponsorship prepayments NIL NIL
(1,856,000.00) Formula One Group NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(80,010,000.00) Called Up Share Capital NIL NIL
{159,153,000.00) Other Reserves NIL NIL
Page 3 of 4 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

24 July 2019 10:13



Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Force India Formula One Team Limited

(In Administration)

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/07/2019 To 24/07/2019
£ £ £

NIL NIL

(262,394,949.60)

Page 4 of 4

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Floating
Santander 35 day Notice Acc
IB Current Floating
Vat Payable - Floating

(11,668,335.81)

84,677,643.47

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

1,710,968.43
70,274,307.43
12,692,983.61
(616.00)

84,677,643.47

24 July 2019 10:13



Force India Formula One Team Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 27/01/2019 From 27/07/2018
of Affairs To 24/07/2019 To 24/07/2019
€ € €

ASSET REALISATIONS
Refunds NIL 535,000.00
NIL 535,000.00
NIL 535,000.00

REPRESENTED BY

Euro Account - Do not print chegues 535,000.00
535,000.00

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10 24 July 2019 11:10



Appendix F
Statement of expenses incurred in the Period ;ﬂ_ﬂ—v

NISOTY

Force India Formula One Team Ltd (in Administration)
Statement of expenses for the period ended

24 July 2019
Expenses (£)
Office Holders' remuneration (Time costs) 196,991
Office Holders' disbursements 15,495
PAYE/NI 476
Professiona! fees 6,916
Agents fees 14,261
Legal fees 1,514,174
Bank charges 45
Corporation tax 10,000,000
Administration trading costs 2,300
Total 11,750,658

Force India Formula One Tzam Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators” Final Report



